

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

JOHN S. HAHN,
Special Master,
BADER FARMS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
BILL BADER,
Plaintiff,

vs.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant,
BASF CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, No. 1:16-cv-00299-SNLJ
The Honorable Stephen N. Limbaugh, Jr., District Judge

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE BADER FARMS, INC.'S ANSWER BRIEF
IN NOS. 20-3663, 20-3665**

Billy R. Randles
Beverly T. Randles
Angela M. Splittgerber
RANDLES & SPLITTGERBER, LLP
5823 N. Cypress Ave.
Kansas City, Missouri 64119
Tel. (816) 744-4779

Dated: May 5, 2021

Tracey F. George
L. Benjamin Mook
DAVIS GEORGE MOOK LLC
1600 Genessee, Ste. 328
Kansas City, MO 64102
Tel. (816) 569-2629

***Counsel for Plaintiff-
Appellee Bader Farms, Inc.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Dicamba.	1
2. Defendants Jointly Created A Dicamba-Tolerant System.	1
3. Defendants Ignored Warnings Against A Dicamba-Tolerant System.	2
4. Monsanto Concealed Dicamba Dangers.	3
5. Defendants Knew Farmers Would Spray Off-Label.	4
6. Defendants Adopted “Defensive Planting” Sales Strategies.	5
7. Monsanto Refused To Enforce Its Grower License To Prevent Off-Label Spraying.	6
8. Defendants Turned A Blind Eye, And A Dicamba Bomb Exploded.	6
a. <u>Monsanto Ignored Off-Label Spraying And Damage Reports.</u>	6
b. <u>Monsanto Denied Responsibility And Deflected Blame.</u>	8
9. Defendants’ Completed System Improved Nothing, Defendants Blamed Farmers.	9

10. Bader Farms’ Orchards Are Unsustainable In A Sea Of Dicamba.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. DEFENDANTS’ NEGLIGENT COMMERCIALIZATION OF THEIR DICAMBA-TOLERANT SYSTEM CAUSED BADER FARMS INJURY.	17
A. <u>Defendants Proximately Caused Bader Farms’ Injury.</u>	17
1. Third-Party Dicamba Misuse Was Foreseeable.	17
2. Defendants’ So-Called “Warnings” Do Not Negate Foreseeability.	22
3. Monsanto Was Not Entitled To An Intervening, Superseding Cause Instruction.	23
B. <u>Defendants’ Negligent Conduct Caused Plaintiff’s Damage.</u>	25
1. Releasing Xtend Was Negligent.	25
2. Defendants’ Spuriously Deny A “Dicamba-Tolerant System.”	30
II. MISSOURI LAW ALLOWS BADER FARMS TO RECOVER LOST PROFITS.	31
A. <u>The “Diminution-In-Land-Value” Method Is Inapplicable.</u>	31
B. <u>The District Court Correctly Applied Missouri Law Allowing Lost-Profit Recovery.</u>	34

C.	<u>Substantial Evidence And Expert Testimony Support The Jury’s Damage Award.</u>	37
1.	Extensive Evidence Supported Bader Farms’ Historical And Projected Peach Profits.	38
2.	Dr. Guenther’s Calculations Are Not Speculative.	39
3.	The Jury Weighed Defendants’ Competing Evidence And Arguments To Determine Damages.	40
III.	JOINT VENTURE AND CONSPIRACY.	42
A.	<u>Defendants Acted In A Joint Venture.</u>	42
1.	Missouri Joint Venture Law.	42
2.	Defendants’ Disclaimers In Some (But Not All) Of Their Contracts Are Not Dispositive.	42
3.	Sufficient Evidence Proves Joint Venture.	43
	<i>Community of Pecuniary Interest.</i>	43
	<i>Shared Control.</i>	47
B.	<u>Defendants Acted In A Conspiracy.</u>	48
C.	<u>Joint Venture And Conspiracy Claims Are Not Inconsistent Claims.</u>	49
IV.	PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE WARRANTED AND COMPORT WITH DUE PROCESS.	50
A.	<u>Missouri Law Allows Punitive Damages Here.</u>	50
1.	Monsanto’s Reckless Disregard Was Outrageous.	51
2.	<i>Lopez Factors Do Not Favor Monsanto.</i>	52

<i>Factor 1—“Prior similar occurrences known to the defendant have been infrequent.”</i>	52
<i>Factor 2—“The injurious event was unlikely to have occurred absent negligence on the part of someone other than defendant.”</i>	52
<i>Factor 3—“Defendant did not knowingly violate a statute, regulation, or clear industry standard designed to prevent the type of injury that occurred.”</i>	53
B. <u>The Punitive Award Comports With Due Process.</u>	55
1. <i>Gore’s Guideposts Support The Award.</i>	56
2. <i>Monsanto’s Net Worth Is Relevant.</i>	65
V. BASF IS JOINTLY LIABLE FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.	65
A. <u>Missouri Law Imposes Joint Liability.</u>	65
B. <u>There Is No Federal Due Process Violation.</u>	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accord Ford v. Monroe</i> , 559 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. App. 1977)	18
<i>Adeli v. Silverstar Auto., Inc.</i> 960 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2020)	59
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific Railroad Company</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001).....	14, 54
<i>Am. River Transp. Co. v. Paragon Marine Servs.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	19
<i>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int'l Parts, Inc.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. banc 2005)	36-37
<i>Ashley Cnty. v. Pfizer</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20-21
<i>Barnes v. Arkansas-Missouri Power Co.</i> , 281 S.W. 93 (Mo. App. 1926).....	34
<i>Bauer v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 680 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Bening v. Muegler</i> , 67 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Blaes v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 71 F.Supp.3d 944 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 4, 2014)	49
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. 2014).....	15, 27, 29, 66
<i>Blevins v. Cushman Motors</i> , 551 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. 1977).....	27-28

<i>Blue v. Rose</i> , 786 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)	66
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	14, 55-57
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	62-63
<i>Boggs and Beaty v. N. W. Elec. Power Co-op, Inc.</i> , 312 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. App. 1958).....	35
<i>Boggs v. Mo.-Kan.-Tx. Ry. Co.</i> , 80 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. 1934)	35
<i>Brown v. Davis</i> , 813 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Burg v. Dampier</i> , 346 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2011).....	67
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989)	51
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993).....	17, 27
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 10+A23:A9599, 1121 (Ill. 2004)	20 fn 3
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	12, 25-26, 28-29
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	61
<i>Cooley v. Kansas City, P. & G.R. Co.</i> , 51 S.W. 101 (Mo. 1899)	32-33, 35, 40

<i>Couch v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 158 S.W. 347 (Mo. 1913)	35
<i>Davidson v. Besser Co.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (E.D. Mo. 1999)	18
<i>Denny v. Guyton</i> , 40 S.W.2d 562 (Mo. banc 1931).....	13, 42
<i>Eden Elec., Ltd. v. Amana Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2004)	62-63
<i>Emmons v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operation, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-41-JAR, 2012 WL 6200411 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2012)	28
<i>Finocchio v. Mahler</i> , 37 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2000)	19
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Goodnight</i> , 721 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. App. 1986)	18-19
<i>Gaines-Tabb v. ICI Explosives USA</i> , 995 F. Supp. 1304 (W.D. Okla. 1996)	20 fn 3
<i>Gateway Foam Insulators, Inc. v. Jokerst Paving & Contracting, Inc.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. banc 2009)	36, 38, 40
<i>Gettings v. Farr</i> , 41 S.W.3d 539 (Mo. App. 2001).....	48-49
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. banc 1997)	48
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Monitor Clipper Partners, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2014)	50

<i>Harris v. Hillvale Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1854-RLW, 2016 WL 3194364 (E.D. Mo. June 6, 2016)	19
<i>Hiers v. Lemley</i> , 834 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. banc 1992)	24
<i>Hillme v. Chastain</i> , 75 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. 2002)	43
<i>Hopkins v. Chip-In-Saw, Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Hunt v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 282 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2002)	16, 40
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litigation</i> , 4:06-MD-1811-CDP, 2010 WL 4643265 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2010)	36-37
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Union Planters Bank, NA</i> , 539 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2008)	55, 61
<i>Jeff-Cole Quarries, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 454 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. 1970)	42-44
<i>Johnson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 365 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. 2012)	22
<i>Keenan v. Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 1266 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Keller Farms, Inc. v. McGarity Flying Serv., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Klingenberg v. Vulcan Ladder USA, LLC</i> , 936 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Koon v. Walden</i> , 539 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. App. 2017)	52-53

<i>Lasley v. Running Supply, Inc.</i> , 670 F. App'x 910 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Linden v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 673 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2012)	23, 31
<i>Lockhart v. U.S.</i> , 834 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)	61
<i>Long v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op, Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. banc 2000)	14, 17, 52-54
<i>Martin v. Survivair Respirators, Inc.</i> , 298 S.W3d 23 (Mo. App. 2009)	26-27
<i>Matthews v. Missouri P.R. Co.</i> , 44 S.W. 802 (Mo. 1898)	31-32, 35
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984, 1000 (Md. 2015)	30
<i>May v. Nationstar Mortg.</i> , 852 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2017)	50-51, 55-56, 58, 65
<i>Metts v. Clark Oil & Refining Corp</i> , 618 S.W.2d 698 (Mo. App. 1981)	50
<i>Mitchell v. Volkswagenwerk, AG</i> , 669 F.2d 1199 (8th Cir. 1982)	60
<i>Morse v. S. Union Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1999)	65

<i>Mouser v. Caterpillar, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 4:98CV744 FRB, 2000 WL 35552637 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2000)	29
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	62-63
<i>Park Ridge Associates v. U.M.B. Bank</i> , 613 S.W.3d 456 (Mo. App. 2020).....	49
<i>Pigg v. Bridges</i> , 352 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. banc 1961).....	46
<i>Poage v. Crane Co.</i> , 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. 2017)	51
<i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010).....	61-62, 64
<i>Racicky v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Ritter v. BJC Barnes Jewish Christian Health Sys.</i> , 987 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. App. 1999).....	42, 45, 47
<i>Scheibel v. Hillis</i> , 531 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. banc 1976).....	18-19
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017)	68
<i>Shady Valley Park & Pool v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 913 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. App. 1995).....	34-35
<i>Shaka Movement v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016).....	54

<i>Slidell, Inc. v. Millennium Inorganic Chems., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Sperry v. Bauermeister, Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1134 (E.D. Mo. 1992).....	31
<i>Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. 2006).....	28
<i>TooBaRoo, LLC v. W. Robidoux, Inc.</i> , 614 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. App. 2020).....	46-47
<i>Trickey v. Kaman Indus. Techs. Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2013)	56, 65
<i>Tubbs v. BNSF Ry. Co., Inc.</i> , 562 S.W.3d 323 (Mo. App. 2018)	51-52, 54
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	59, 62
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 628 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>United States v. Krug</i> , 822 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , 963 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Volume Services, Inc., v. C.F. Murphy & Associates, Inc.</i> , 656 S.W.2d 785 (Mo. App. 1983)	36
<i>Wagner v. Bondex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. 2012).....	29-30

<i>Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2009)	61-62
<i>Wandersee v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. 2008)	37-38, 40
<i>Washington University v. Aalco Wrecking Co., Inc.</i> , 487 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. 1972)	32
<i>Western Blue Print Co., LLC v. Roberts</i> , 367 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. banc 2012).....	48
<i>Wiles v. Capitol Indemnity Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Winter v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 739 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2014)	17, 22
<i>Winter v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (W.D. Mo. 2012).....	22
<i>Woodbury v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , Case No. 4:11-CV-1049 (CEJ), 2013 WL 4401822 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 14, 2013)	18
<i>Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984)	15-26, 28-29

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.067	67
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.353	64
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 358.130	60

Rules

Eighth Circuit Local Rule 26.1A iii
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1..... iii

Jury Instructions

Missouri Approved Instruction 1.03 24
Missouri Approved Instruction 4.01 13, 35, 41
Missouri Approved Instruction 25.09..... 24
Missouri Approved Instruction 33.05(1)24-25

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(a), Comment C..... 48
